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Government Notice

MINISTRY OF URBAN AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT

No. 349	 2022

ANNOUNCEMENT OF APPOINTMENT OF SENIOR TRADITIONAL COUNCILLORS
AND TRADITIONAL COUNCILLORS OF CERTAIN TRADITIONAL COMMUNITIES:

TRADITIONAL AUTHORITIES ACT, 2000

In terms of section 10(5) of the Traditional Authorities Act, 2000 (Act No. 25 of 2000) I -

(a)	 make known that the persons mentioned in Part I of the Schedule have been designated as 
senior traditional councillors and traditional councillors with effect from the date which 
appears directly opposite their names; and

(b)	 amend Government Notice No. 65 of 31 March 1998, as set out in Part II of the Schedule.

E. UUTONI
MINISTER OF URBAN AND
RURAL DEVELOPMENT	 Windhoek, 20 October 2022
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SCHEDULE

PART I

SENIOR TRADITIONAL COUNCILLORS AND
TRADITIONAL COUNCILLORS APPOINTED

TRADITIONAL COUNCILLOR
ONGANDJERA TRADITIONAL AUTHORITY
NAME OF APPOINTED COUNCILLOR DATE OF APPOINTMENT
Kakola Peter Penda Itembu 20 April 2022

SENIOR TRADITIONAL COUNCILLOR
UUKWAMBI TRADITIONAL AUTHORITY
NAME OF APPOINTED COUNCILLOR DATE OF APPOINTMENT
Shatipamba Michael 19 January 2022

SENIOR TRADITIONAL COUNCILLORS
OUKWANYAMA TRADITIONAL AUTHORITY
NAME OF APPOINTED COUNCILLOR DATE OF APPOINTMENT
Waandja Elias Kashidinge 5 December 2011
Haufiku Beata 28 April 2022

TRADITIONAL COUNCILLORS
NAME OF APPOINTED COUNCILLORS DATE OF APPOINTMENT
Hangula Rakel 19 May 2022
Mavulu Toivo Tueukanghelua 19 May 2022
Kayili Daniel Josef 19 May 2022

TRADITIONAL COUNCILLORS
VITA ROYAL HOUSE TRADITIONAL AUTHORITY
NAME OF APPOINTED COUNCILLORS DATE OF APPOINTMENT
Herunga Kondanda Marvin 6 June 2022
Koruhama Kainamuaha 6 June 2022
Koruhama Mike 6 June 2022
Koruhama Tjapatua 6 June 2022
Murumbua Mbetete 6 June 2022
Mburura Penaune 6 June 2022
Mburura Zaunguraije 6 June 2022
Mupia Uanongua Moses 6 June 2022
Ndjai Kapapai 6 June 2022
Ngombe Jakaimbua 6 June 2022
Tjambiru Pineas 6 June 2022
Tjavara Katjimunika 6 June 2022
Tjijazembua Tjeriuo 6 June 2022
Tjiraso Turiundja 6 June 2022
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Tjivinda Kaondjozerua 6 June 2022
Tjuumbua Kapehitua 6 June 2022

SENIOR TRADITIONAL COUNCILLORS
MAHARERO ROYAL HOUSE TRADITIONAL AUTHORITY
NAME OF APPOINTED COUNCILLORS DATE OF APPOINTMENT
Katjijova Rehabeam 25 February 2022
Kaapama Jerry Ndjerera 4 October 2021

TRADITIONAL COUNCILLORS
Kapukire Erwin 25 February 2022
Muriambihu Sem 25 February 2022
Tjindere Efat 4 October 2021
Katoore Jaanda 4 October 2021
Mujoro Hedwig 4 October 2021
Kaposambo Benhard Katupao 4 October 2021
Mujoro Seraphine 4 October 2021
Ngaujake Sagarias Uaatjo 4 October 2021
Katjiremba Lidia 4 October 2021
Siririka Alex 4 October 2021
Kauari Engelhard 4 October 2021
Johannes Daniel Mweshipandeka 4 October 2021
Kamundu Tjijandjeua Dimetrius 4 October 2021
Tuahita Gotlip 4 October 2021
Kambauzuka Ellis 4 October 2021
Katjikuru Collin 4 October 2021
Kenamuinjo Orpa 4 October 2021
Njuva Augustinus 4 October 2021

PART II

Government Notice No. 65 of 31 March 1998 is amended as follows:

(a)	 Paragraph 2 “OWAMBO TRADITIONAL AUTHORITIES” is amended by the -

(i)	 substitution in subparagraph 2.3 “ONGANDJERA TRADITIONAL AUTHORITY” 
for the following name “Kamati Seveleni” and the date of appointment “26.06.1999” 
of the following name and date of appointment in Item C:

C. TRADITIONAL COUNCILLOR
NAME DATE OF APPOINTMENT
Kakola Peter Penda Itembu 20 April 2022
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(ii)	 substitution in subparagraph 2.4 “UUKWAMBI TRADITIONAL AUTHORITY” 
for the following name “Shopa Herman” and the date of appointment “05.08.1960” 
of the following name and date of appointment in Item B:

B. SENIOR TRADITIONAL COUNCILLOR
NAME DATE OF APPOINTMENT
Shatipamba Michael 9 January 2022

(iii)	 substitution in subparagraph 2.7 “OUKWANYAMA TRADITIONAL AUTHORITY 
for the following name “Shipanga Amon” and the date of appointment “01.03.1997”, 
“Johannes Titus” and the date of appointment “03.07.1974”, “Mbome Hatutale 
Peter” and the date of appointment “17.10.2017”, “Mwatotele Sylvester” and the 
date of appointment “01.03.1975” of the following names and dates of appointment 
in Item B and C:

B. SENIOR TRADITIONAL COUNCILLOR
NAME DATE OF APPOINTMENT
Waandja Elias Kashidinge 5 December 2011

C. TRADITIONAL COUNCILLORS
NAME DATE OF APPOINTMENT
Kayali Daniel Josef 19 May 2022
Mavulu Toivo Tueukanghelua 19 May 2022
Hangula Rakel 19 May 2022

addition to subparagraph  2.7 “OUKWANYAMA TRADITIONAL AUTHIORITY” 
of the following name and date of appointment to Item B:

B. SENIOR TRADITIONAL COUNCILLOR
NAME DATE OF APPOINTMENT
Haufiku Beata 28 April 2022

(b)	 Paragraph 8 “HERERO TRADITIONAL AUTHORITIES” is amended by the -

(i)	 substitution in subparagraph 5.4 “VITA ROYAL HOUSE TRADITIONAL 
AUTHORITY” for the following names “Ngombe Mundjavara” and the date 
of appointment “10.12.2002” “Herunga Kaenda” and the date of appointment 
“01.01.2010” of the following names in Item C:

C. TRADITIONAL COUNCILLORS
NAME DATE OF APPOINTMENT
Ngombe Jakaimbua 6 June 2022
Herunga Kondanda Marvin 6 June 2022
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addition to subparagraph 5.4 “VITA ROYAL HOUSE TRADITIONAL 
AUTHORITY” of the following names and dates of appointment to Item C:

C. TRADITIONAL COUNCILLORS
NAME DATE OF APPOINTMENT
Koruhama Kainamuaha 6 June 2022
Koruhama Mike 6 June 2022
Koruhama Tjapatua 6 June 2022
Mburumbua Mbetete 6 June 2022
Mburura Penaune 6 June 2022
Mburura Zaunguraije 6 June 2022
Mupia Uanongua Moses 6 June 2022
Ndjai Kapapai 6 June 2022
Tjambiru Pineas 6 June 2022
Tjavara Katjimunika 6 June 2022
Tjijazembua Tjeriuo 6 June 2022
Tjiraso Turiundja 6 June 2022
Tjivinda Kaondjozerua 6 June 2022
Tjuumbua Kapehitua 6 June 2022

(ii)	 substitution in subparagraph 8.5 “MAHARERO ROYAL HOUSE TRADITIONAL 
AUTHORITY” of the following name “Katuuo Natali” and the date of appointment 
“30.07.2013” for the following name and date of appointment in Item B:

B. SENIOR TRADITIONAL COUNCILLOR
NAME DATE OF APPOINTMENT
Katjijova Rehabeam 25 February 2022

addition to subparagraph 8.5 “MAHARERO ROYAL HOUSE TRADITIONAL 
AUTHORITY” of the following names and dates of appointment to Item B and C:

B. SENIOR TRADITIONAL COUNCILLOR
NAME DATE OF APPOINTMENT
Kaapama Jerry Ndjerera 4 October 2021

C. TRADITIONAL COUNCILLORS
NAME DATE OF APPOINTMENT
Muriambihu Sem 25 February 2022
Kapukire Erwin 25 February 2022
Johannes Daniel Mweshipandeka 4 October 2021
Kaposambo Benhard Katupao 4 October 2021
Katjikuru Collin 4 October 2021
Katjiremba Lidia 4 October 2021
Katoore Jaanda 4 October 2021
Kambauzuka Ellis 4 October 2021
Kamundu Tjijandjeua Dimetrius 4 October 2021
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Kauari Engelhard 4 October 2021
Kenamuinjo Orpa 4 October 2021
Kaapama Jerry Ndjerera 4 October 2021
Mujoro Hedwig 4 October 2021
Mujoro Seraphine 4 October 2021
Ngaujake Sagarias Uaatjo 4 October 2021
Njuva Augustinus 4 October 2021
Tjindere Efat 4 October 2021
Tuahita Gotlip 4 October 2021
Siririka Alex 4 October 2021

________________


